2.6. Germany loss-making if revenue/store drops further

The table below shows a scenario analysis for Beter Bed’s German operations

based on our 2017 assumptions. If like-for-like sales decrease another 10% from

the current levels (we note that on a like-for-like basis, revenue in Germany

decreased by 9.4% in 1Q18), EBIT losses would increase to more than EUR 8m,

on our estimates, or a negative delta of almost EUR 10m. On the other hand, if

like-for-like sales were to increase by 10%, Germany could become EBIT

profitable at EUR 10.8m, on our estimates, or an increase of EUR 9.6m. This

scenario analysis clearly illustrates operational leverage. In the bull scenario,

the incremental sales leads to EUR 12.2m incremental gross profit. Of this extra

gross profit, EUR 9.6m (or 79%) falls through to EBIT(DA). We note that these

scenarios are based on 2017 levels for rent costs/store, and employee

costs/store. Going forward, attributed to normal inflation, we expect these

costs to increase, implying that the revenue/store breakeven level is set to

increase as well.

Figure 13: Beter Bed scenario analysis Germany (EUR m)

  Bear: like-for-like -10% Base Bull: like-for-like +10%

Sales 182.2  202.4  222.7
Gross profit 109.5  121.7 133.8
Rental/lease costs (26.8) (26.8) (26.8)
Employee costs (62.9) (62.9) (62.9)
Sales and distribution costs (23.4) (26.0) (28.6)
EBITDA (3.6) 5.9 15.5
EBITDA margin (%) (2.0) 2.9 7.0
Depreciation/amortisation (4.7) (4.7) (4.7)
EBIT (8.3) 1.2 10.8
EBIT margin (%) (4.6) 0.6 4.9

Source: ABN AMRO Equity Research

If top-line development does not

improve, Germany will turn to losses

 12 | Beter Bed Holding | 11 July 2018 ABN AMRO

3. The way out for Beter Bed

3.1. Improving revenue/store is key for Germany

Based on our operational analysis, we conclude that Beter Bed’s solution to the

problem is straightforward, namely improving the revenue/store in Germany.

However, improving revenue/store is obviously easier said than done, but we

believe that Beter Bed should be able to achieve this, particularly when it

comes to online and one-fits-all. We identified four levers that Beter Bed

[…]

thus only makes sense if store closures lead to an increase in the average

revenue/store. The next table shows the estimated impact of closing a 10% tail

of the German store portfolio under different scenarios. In all scenarios we

assume that 10% of the store base will be closed (i.e. 86 stores). In the first

scenario, we assume that these stores generate revenue/store that is 10%

below the current average, and in the last scenario we assume these stores

generate revenue/store 40% below the average. In these scenarios, closing the

tail stores is obviously set to increase the average revenue/store for the

remaining stores. Our scenario analysis shows that the EBIT and EBITDA cost

savings could be EUR 0.8-3.7m, and EUR 0.4-3.2m, respectively.

A detailed store portfolio review is

inevitable in Germany, in our view

A simple cost-cutting exercise is not

likely, in our view

Beter Bed’s only variable cost line

likely to surge rather than decrease

Closing the tail stores could improve

Germany’s EBIT(DA)

 14 | Beter Bed Holding | 11 July 2018 ABN AMRO

Figure 14: Beter Bed scenario analysis for 10%-tail store closures in Germany (EUR m)

  Base 10% tail: -10% 10% tail: -20% 10% tail: -30% 10% tail: -40%

Sales 202.4  184.2  186.2  188.3  190.3
Revenue/store (EUR) 236,756  239,386  242,017  244,647  247,278
Gross profit 121.7  110.7  111.9  113.1  114.4
Rental/lease costs (26.8) (24.1) (24.1) (24.1) (24.1)
Employee costs (62.9) (56.7) (56.7) (56.7) (56.7)
Sales and distribution costs (26.0) (23.6) (23.9) (24.2) (24.4)
EBITDA 5.9  6.3  7.3  8.2  9.2
EBITDA margin (%) 2.9  3.4  3.9  4.4  4.8
Depreciation/amortisation (4.7) (4.2) (4.2) (4.2) (4.2)
EBIT 1.2  2.1  3.0  4.0  4.9
EBIT margin (%) 0.6  1.1  1.6  2.1  2.6

Source: ABN AMRO Equity Research

If management decides that the tail is bigger than 10%, the impact of closing

the tail stores could be as highlighted in the next table, which shows the

estimated impact of closing a 20% tail of the German store portfolio under

different scenarios.

Figure 15: Beter Bed scenario analysis for 20%-tail store closures in Germany (EUR m)
  Base 20% tail: -10% 20% tail: -20% 20% tail: -30% 20% tail: -40%

Sales 202.4  166.0  170.0  174.1  178.1
Revenue/store (EUR) 236,756  242,674  248,593  254,512  260,431
Gross profit 121.7  99.8  102.2  104.6  107.1
Rental/lease costs (26.8) (21.4) (21.4) (21.4) (21.4)
Employee costs (62.9) (50.4) (50.4) (50.4) (50.4)
Sales and distribution costs (26.0) (21.3) (21.8) (22.3) (22.9)
EBITDA 5.9  6.7  8.6  10.5  12.4
EBITDA margin (%) 2.9  4.0  5.0  6.0  7.0
Depreciation/amortisation (4.7) (3.8) (3.8) (3.8) (3.8)
EBIT 1.2  2.9  4.8  6.7  8.7
EBIT margin (%) 0.6  1.8  2.8  3.9  4.9

Source: ABN AMRO Equity Research

In all scenarios, we assume that 20% of the store base will be closed (i.e. 171

stores). In the first scenario, we assume these stores generate revenue/store

that is 10% below the current average, and in the last scenario we assume

these stores generate revenue/store 40% below the average. This second

scenario analysis shows that the EBIT and EBITDA cost savings could be EUR 1.7-

7.4m, and EUR 0.7-6.5m, respectively. Our two scenario analyses show that

closing stores could improve revenue/store by 1-10%. Operational leverage is

illustrated by the potential EBITDA uplift of 6-109%.